



GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

INDEX	PAGE
Notice of no auditor review	3
Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	6
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	7
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	8 - 15

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Greenland Resources Inc. (the "Company") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it with sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence in that (i) the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim consolidated financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page 4

	December 31, 2021 \$	March 31, 2021 \$
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	4,449,200	8,095,629
Advances (Note 5)	51,907	23,947
Sundry receivables	137,911	47,923
Prepaid expenses and deposits	34,925	24,260
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	4,673,943	8,191,759
TOTAL ASSETS	4,673,943	8,191,759
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	319,627	197,194
TOTAL LIABILITIES	319,627	197,194
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CAPITAL STOCK (Note 6)	14,167,111	14,165,236
WARRANT RESERVE (Note 6)	1,957,258	1,957,883
STOCK OPTION RESERVE (Note 6)	722,136	722,136
DEFICIT	(12,492,189)	(8,850,690)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	4,354,316	7,994,565
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	4,673,943	8,191,759
NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)		
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 10)		

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Signed "Ruben Shiffman", Director

Signed "James Steel", Director

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page 5

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December 31	
	2021 \$	2020 \$	2021 \$	2020 \$
EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)				
General and administration expenses	87,492	16,369	233,571	53,269
Accounting and legal	30,644	4,920	146,284	14,486
Consulting (Note 5)	304,751	36,116	919,846	294,469
Rent	5,224	11,048	10,036	33,145
Advertising and promotion	1,106	18,739	3,319	20,509
Investor relations	24,800	5,713	92,997	26,156
Travel and entertainment	57,698	800	77,994	2,534
Exploration expenses (Note 7)	1,434,442	-	3,362,485	80,074
Transfer agent fees	1,105	2,614	10,963	2,614
Insurance	6,753	945	15,510	2,625
Loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 8)	836,000	-	4,290,000	-
Foreign exchange loss	4,693	-	5,468	-
Interest (income)	(3,274)	-	(7,764)	(27)
NET (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	(2,791,434)	(97,264)	(9,160,709)	(529,854)
(Loss) from discontinued operation (Note 4)	-	-	(10,790)	-
Gain on sale of discontinued operation (Note 4)	-	-	5,530,000	-
NET (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)	(2,791,434)	(97,264)	(3,641,499)	(529,854)
NET (LOSS) PER SHARE				
Basic and diluted (loss) per share:				
Continuing operations	(0.03)	(0.001)	(0.10)	(0.007)
Discontinued operation	-	-	0.06	-
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING				
-basic and diluted	92,462,562	72,253,030	92,462,562	72,253,030

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page 6

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(3,641,499)	(529,854)
Adjustment for:		
Loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 8)	4,290,000	-
Gain on sale of discontinued operation (Note 4)	(5,530,000)	-
	<u>(4,881,499)</u>	<u>(529,854)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Sundry receivables	(89,988)	(68,047)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(10,665)	32,787
Advances	(27,960)	19,058
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>122,433</u>	<u>(38,472)</u>
Net cash (outflow) from operating activities	<u>(4,887,679)</u>	<u>(584,528)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	<u>1,250</u>	-
Net cash from financing activities	<u>1,250</u>	-
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Cash proceeds from sale of discontinued operation (Note 4)	250,000	-
Proceeds from sale of financial asset at fair value through profit or loss (Note 4)	990,000	
Sale of investment	-	80,000
Net cash from investing activities	<u>1,240,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>
Decrease in cash	(3,646,429)	(504,528)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>8,095,629</u>	<u>1,223,956</u>
CASH, END OF PERIOD	<u>4,449,200</u>	<u>719,428</u>
CASH FLOWS OF DISCONTINUED OPERATION (Note 4)		

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 3
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Common Shares #	Capital Stock \$	Warrant Reserve \$	Stock Option Reserve \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance - March 31, 2021	97,995,365	14,165,236	1,957,883	722,136	(8,850,690)	7,994,565
Exercise of warrants	12,500	1,875	(625)	-	-	1,250
Net (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,641,499)	(3,641,499)
Balance - December 31, 2021	98,007,865	14,167,111	1,957,258	722,136	(12,492,189)	4,354,316
Balance - March 31, 2020	72,253,030	8,283,722	23,250	684,000	(7,636,101)	1,354,871
Net (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(529,854)	(529,854)
Balance - December 31, 2020	72,253,030	8,283,722	23,250	684,000	(8,165,955)	825,017

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Greenland Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario by articles of incorporation dated February 7, 2008 and was engaged in early stage biomedical research. The Company had one project, which was to collaborate with and provide funding to the Hospital for Sick Children for a project involving certain brain tumour and stem cell research (see Note 11). The Company is now engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Greenland. The Company owns a 100% interest in the Malmbjerg Molybdenum Project, an exploration project located in Greenland. The Company's registered office is at 18 King Street East, Suite 902, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1C4.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations on such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be adversely affected by a number of unforeseeable factors, including government licensing requirements or regulations, social and political licensing requirements, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. There are certain conditions that cast doubt on this assumption. The Company has incurred losses from operations since inception.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependant upon the development and commercialization of its mineral exploration project, and the generation of positive cash flows from operations. The business of exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that future exploration and development programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise additional financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. See also Note 10.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company has not earned revenue and has an accumulated deficit of \$12,492,189. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern in the longer term is dependent upon its ability to obtain additional financing and achieve profitable operations in the future. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in achieving these objectives. Management believes it has sufficient working capital to support operations for the next twelve months. These financial statements do not include the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on February 14, 2022.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (IAS34). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of February 14, 2022, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these consolidated financial statements as in the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that may be given effect in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2022 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

The policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary entities.

Principles of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Copenhagen Minerals Inc. ("Copenhagen" or "CMI") and Greenland Resources A/S. Intra-group balances and transactions are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. On May 28, 2021, the Company completed the sale of 100% of the outstanding shares of CMI (see Note 5). Accordingly, the comparative consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss were re-presented as if the operations of Copenhagen were discontinued from the start of the comparative year.

Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date such control ceases. The financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

3. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after April 1, 2021. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10") and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ("IAS 28") were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these amendments is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted.

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

On May 28, 2021, the Company completed the sale to Greenhawk Resources Inc. ("Greenhawk", formerly Cryptologic Corp.) of 100% of the outstanding shares of the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Copenhagen, which owns the Storø Gold Project and associated exploration and prospecting licences located in southwest Greenland.

Greenhawk paid the Company \$250,000 in cash and issued 22 million of its own common shares at a deemed issue price of \$0.24 per share, providing total compensation of \$5,530,000. Upon closing the Company owned approximately 26% of Greenhawk and had Board representation.

Accordingly, Copenhagen has been classified as a discontinued operation and the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income have been re-presented separately between continuing and discontinued operations. Furthermore, the Company has made an accounting policy choice to present details of net cash flows from discontinued operations in this note to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Unless otherwise specified, all other notes to the consolidated financial statements do not include amounts from discontinued operations.

Financial information relating to the discontinued operation for the period is set out below.

The results of Copenhagen's operations presented as loss from discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income are as follows:

For the periods ended December 31,	<u>3 Months</u>		<u>9 Months</u>	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Consulting and professional	-	-	10,790	33,000
Exploration expenses				
Deposit studies	-	-	-	19,205
Licence fees	-	-	-	29,830
<u>Loss from discontinued operation</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,790</u>	<u>82,035</u>

The net cash flows used in the Copenhagen discontinued operations are as follows:

For the periods ended December 31,	<u>3 Months</u>		<u>9 Months</u>	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Net cash (outflow) from				
operating activities	-	-	(10,790)	(82,035)
Net cash (outflow) from				
discontinued operation	-	-	(10,790)	(82,035)

On December 8, 2021, the Company sold all its shares of Greenhawk in a private sale for cash proceeds of \$990,000. See Note 8.

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The following table shows the compensation paid to key management personnel.

Key Management	Fiscal Period (Q1-Q3)	Consulting fees (management) (\$)	Stock-based compensation (\$)	Consulting fees (other) (\$)	Total compensation (\$)
Officers	2022	656,868	-	-	656,868
	2021	231,231	-	-	108,128
Directors (<i>not including officers</i>)	2022	-	-	56,000	56,000
	2021	-	-	14,000	14,000
Totals	2022	540,566	-	56,000	712,868
	2021	231,231	-	14,000	245,231

One officer and director of the Company held an expense advance at December 31, 2021, with a balance of \$51,907 (March 31, 2021 - \$23,947). This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

During the nine months ended December 31, 2021, the Company recorded rent expense of \$5,224 (2020 - \$nil) paid to a company controlled by a director.

6. CAPITAL STOCK, WARRANTS AND STOCK OPTIONS

(a) Authorized
Unlimited number of common shares with no par value

(b) Issued

	Number of shares #	Amount \$
Balance, issued, March 31, 2021	97,995,365	14,165,236
Exercise of warrants	12,500	1,875
Balance, issued, December 31, 2021	98,007,865	14,167,111

(c) Warrants

	Warrants #	Grant Date Fair Value \$
Balance, March 31, 2021	13,783,131	1,957,893
Exercised	(12,500)	(625)
Balance, December 31, 2021	13,770,631	1,957,258

250,000 warrants were issued to an agent pursuant to a prior financing. These non-assignable agent's warrants are exercisable at \$0.10 per share. On November 11, 2021, 12,500 of these warrants were exercised.

6. CAPITAL STOCK, WARRANTS AND STOCK OPTIONS (Continued)

(d) Stock options

The Company has granted options for the purchase of common shares under its stock option plan dated April 28, 2015 for employees, officers, directors and consultants of the Company. The options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. The exercise price of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company at the time of grant, not to be less than the market price of the common shares and subject to all applicable regulatory requirements.

As at December 31, 2021, the following stock options were outstanding:

Outstanding Options #	Exercisable Options #	Exercise Price (\$ per share)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Expiry Date
700,000	700,000	0.20	1.61	November 9, 2022
1,900,000	1,900,000	0.20	1.99	March 29, 2023
1,800,000	1,800,000	0.20	2.79	January 15, 2024
3,500,000	1,155,000	0.20	4.76	January 1, 2026
7,900,000	5,555,000	0.20	3.37	

The following summarizes changes in stock options:

	Options #	Grant Date Fair Value \$	Exercise Price \$
Balance, March 31 and December, 2021	7,900,000	722,137	0.20

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

The Company has the following license in Greenland.

License 2018/11, referred to as the Malmbjerg Molybdenum Project, was acquired by the Company in December 2017 and was originally valid until December 31, 2022 as long as minimum annual work requirements were met. Due to COVID-19, the minimum exploration requirements for 2020 and 2021 (years 3 and 4) were waived and both years have been taken out of the licence period, thereby extending the licence period by two years.

After Year 5 the Company has the option to extend the license for a further five years from December 31, 2024. By the end of the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company's expenditures on engineering studies of Malmbjerg had exceeded the minimum annual required renewal amounts through the end of Year 5.

Malmbjerg Molybdenum Project

Exploration and evaluation expenditures for the Malmbjerg Molybdenum property during the nine months ended December 31, 2021, totalled \$3,362,485 (2020 - \$31,039) and are summarized in the following table:

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

	Nine months ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
License fees, tenure	25,538	1,984
Consulting, deposit studies	2,257,794	29,055
Supplies and services	168,449	-
Travel, helicopter, vessels, and accommodations (summer field program)	859,356	-
Communications and data	51,348	-
	3,362,485	31,039

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value

IFRS requires that the Company disclose information about the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities. Fair value estimates are made at the reporting date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties in significant matters of judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates. The carrying values of cash, advances, sundry receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

The Company's investment in Greenhawk Resources Inc. (see Note 4) was comprised of Canadian-listed securities. During the three months ended September 30, 2021, the Company recognised a fair value loss based on the trading price of those securities. On December 8, 2021, the Company disposed of those securities in a private sale and recognized an additional fair value loss based on the transaction price.

Risk Factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures from the previous period.

Liquidity Risk:

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of \$4,449,200 (March 31, 2021 - \$8,095,629) to settle current liabilities of \$319,627 (March 31, 2021 - \$197,194). All of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Interest Rate Risk:

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in money market funds and investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Credit Risk:

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to sundry receivables and expense advances. Included in sundry receivables is sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. From time to time the Company makes advances to certain of its personnel and suppliers to expedite work that requires them lay out funds for significant expenses that are reimbursable. These funds are either

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Risk factors (Continued)

Credit risk (Continued)

accounted for with receipts or returned. At December 31, 2021, \$51,907 (March 31, 2021 - \$23,947) of advances to an officer and director were outstanding. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments included in sundry receivables and advances is remote.

Foreign Exchange Risk:

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and purchases of goods and services have generally been transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses on a cash basis in Danish Krone (DKK) or other currencies converted from its Canadian dollar bank accounts held in Canada. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is, for the foreseeable future, negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. As at December 31, 2021, the Company's cash balances were all held in Canadian dollars. From time to time, certain suppliers to the Company's exploration program require deposits or advances that are denominated in DKK or USD. Historically the deposit amounts were all applied against bills, or refunded if unused, over relatively short time frames which made the exchange fluctuation effects immaterial in these stable currencies.

Price Risk:

Prices of goods and services consumed in the course of the Company's activity can fluctuate in response to supply and demand and are often driven by industry cycles. Fluctuations in commodity prices may influence financial markets and may indirectly affect the Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration. If they vary materially from forecasts made when budgets are set it could affect the ability of the Company to complete work programs. Generally, the Company's planning time horizons are short enough that this does not present a significant risk.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Sensitivity to a 1 percentage point change in interest rates, based on the balance of cash as at December 31, 2021 would result in a change in interest income of approximately \$51,022 (March 31, 2021 - \$80,956) if held over a twelve-month period.

9. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of capital stock, warrant and stock option reserves and accumulated deficit. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to fund its exploration activities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The projects in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration programs and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine months ended December 31, 2021 or the year ended March 31, 2021.

10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to various international and federal laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive and thus more difficult to comply with. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. Under the mining law of Greenland certain levels of expenditure are required to have been incurred in order to renew licenses annually, and the Company intends to continue to meet those requirements at Malmbjerg. (See Note 7)

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition in future periods. The Company is closely monitoring the business environment as a result to ensure minimal disruption to business operations.

11. PREVIOUS RESEARCH PROJECT

On February 8, 2008, the Company entered into a research agreement with The Hospital for Sick Children ("HSC") regarding funding and collaboration with respect to certain research conducted by HSC regarding brain tumour stem cells and the Company funded \$300,000 of research expenses. The Company is entitled to 10% of HSC's net proceeds from any commercialization agreements pertaining to intellectual property derived from that research. HSC reports that the larger research project, which includes some of the materials subject to the Company's interest, is ongoing.

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's operations consist of the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. During the nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the year ended March 31, 2021, substantially all of the Company's assets and operations related to the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties were held in Canada. All of its exploration properties were located in Greenland.